Investments in equities are used to generate long­term surpluses. Funds are mostly invest­
ed in large caps traded on the major stock exchanges. Helvetia Group holds a well­
diversified portfolio (mainly stocks traded on the exchanges in Switzerland, Europe and
the USA). The share of each individual position is less than 6.9% of the total equity port­
folio (direct investments), with the exception of Allreal, a highly diversified real estate
company which accounts for 17.4% of the total exposure to direct investments in equi­
ties. The market risk of the equity portfolio is constantly monitored and, if necessary, re­
duced through sales or the use of hedging instruments in order to meet the strict internal
requirements on risk capacity.

 Market risks are reduced through hedging strategies. Out­of­the­money put options
are largely used to comply with internal loss limits. Direct investments in equities consti­
tute 4.5% (before hedging) of the Group’s investments (without investments for account
and risk of life policyholders). A substantial proportion is hedged against the risk of sig­
nificant losses.

Share price risk sensitivities
2011

Share price risk sensitivities
2010

as of 31.12. + 10% – 10% + 10% – 10%

in CHF million

Income statement 29.5 – 25.3 44.7 – 38.3

Equity 31.7 – 31.7 33.2 – 33.9

Gross, not taking into account the latency
calculation and derivatives 146.2 – 146.1 173.7 – 173.0

The above table analyses the impact of a change in the share price on Helvetia Group’s
equity and income statement, taking account of deferred taxes and the legal quota. The
analysis covers direct equity investments, derivatives, equity funds and part of the mixed
funds. The “look through” principle was used for significant shares in mixed funds. The
impact of a change in share price on impairments was not analysed.

A “reasonable possible change” in the risk factors affecting the sensitivity analysis
is defined as every bracket that covers a range of possible share price changes where